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AGENDA ITEM No. 2

City of Cloverdale

Planning Commission

Staff Report

Meeting Date: May 3, 2016

Applicant: Best Development Group

Property Owner: Four R Investors LLC

Project Location: 111 Treadway Dr, Cloverdale (APN 117-040-083)

Zoning Designation: Service Commercial (S-C)

General Plan Designation: Service Commercial (SC)

Project Description: Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Planned Sign Program
application (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) to allow construction of a
Grocery Outlet store and related site improvements at 111
Treadway Drive

Environmental Assessment: Categorically Exempt: Section 15332, CEQA Guidelines - In-Fill
Development Projects; Exempt: Section 15183, CEQA Guidelines
– projects consistent with the General Plan or zoning.

A. Staff Recommendation
That the Planning Commission consider the application and by Resolution approve the Major Design
Review, Plot Plan and Planned Sign Program application (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) to allow construction
of a Grocery Outlet store and related site improvements at 111 Treadway Drive, subject to the
recommended conditions of approval.

B. Background

Existing Conditions
The proposed project location is 111 Treadway Drive, at the southeast corner of Treadway Drive and
Hatteras Way (Hatteras Way is currently a dead end road that ends just south of where its intersection
with Treadway Drive). The 1.45 acre property is currently undeveloped and contains four trees
including a 24” oak and a 24” mulberry tree along with a couple smaller trees, bushes and grasses.
Although the property appears relatively flat, it slopes slightly uphill from east to west where the
elevation rises four feet.

Adjacent uses are as follows:

North: Commercial – Super 8 Hotel / Furber Ranch Plaza shopping center
South: Commercial – Vacant / Undeveloped
East: Commercial – Chevron gas station
West: Residential – Single-family residence on industrially zoned land

Property Site History
Although the subject property is vacant and undeveloped, within the past 20 years two separate
commercial projects previously obtained entitlements for development of the property as follows:
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On April 1, 1998, the Planning Commission approved Design Review and Use Permit application UP/DR
7-97, which allowed for the construction of a two-story, 22,102 square-foot, 70-room Holiday Inn
Express Hotel with 72 off-street parking spaces and related site improvements. Subsequently, the
Planning Commission approved two separate one-year time extensions to the expiration date,
nonetheless, the entitlements expired in 2001.

On January 3, 2007, the Planning Commission approved Design Review permit application DR 57-06 to
allow for the construction of two retail commercial buildings totaling 15,952 square feet with space for
10 tenants and 75 off-street parking spaces. The Design Review permit ultimately expired in June 2010.

C. Project Description
The applicant is seeking approval of a Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Planned Sign Program
application to construct a 15,655 square foot commercial building and related site improvements for a
Grocery Outlet retail store. Grocery Outlet stores are typically open from 8 am to 9 pm 7 days a week
and employ a total of approximately 35 employees. The number of deliveries required will be
approximately two per week, typically in the morning before the store opens between 6 and 7 am.

Off-street parking for 53 vehicles, including three (3) handicapped spaces at the front of the building, as
well as a recessed loading dock at the rear of the building will be provided on site (see Attachment 3 –
plan set). Access to the site would be via a new driveway on the east side of the property onto Treadway
Drive, and a second new driveway onto Hatteras Way. Currently, Hatteras Way is mostly unimproved
right-of-way that spans the west side of the property.

The Conditions of Approval require the applicant to construct curb, gutter, sidewalk and half street
improvements plus five feet of paving along the Hatteras Way property frontage and provide a
barricade at the new terminus of Hatteras Way. The conditions also provide for the opportunity for the
applicant to enter into a reimbursement agreement with the City to construct the necessary public
improvements required to develop Hatteras Way beyond what is required for this proposed
development. In other words, half of a street but with two 12 foot wide travel lanes would be installed
by the applicant to serve the Grocery Outlet store, and the applicant may enter into a reimbursement
agreement to construct the rest of the width of Hatteras Way.

D. Analysis

General Plan
The site is designated Service Commercial (SC) on the City’s General Plan Land Use Map. This
designation provides for heavier commercial uses, including those that are automobile oriented or low
impact. The following are some of the goals and policies of the City’s adopted General Plan applicable
to new development:

• Policy LU 1-3 encourages jobs/housing balance, (defined as a 1:1 jobs to housing ratio) by
encouraging new business in the City, by encouraging housing production for local employees,
and by targeting a portion of City housing funds to provide housing for essential employees who
live and work in the City.

• Policy CE 3-2 seeks to provide continuous sidewalks or pedestrian ways along all streets and to
maintain sidewalks in good condition.

• Policy LU 4-1 seeks to maintain and improve the design of the built environment with attractive
highways frontages, well designed streetscapes and sidewalks.

• Goal LU 6 requires new development to be coordinated with the provision of infrastructure and
public services.
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• Goal LU 7 encourages jobs and housing nexus, providing housing for workers employed in
Cloverdale, in order to reduce commuting, to support local businesses, schools, and activities
by providing a base of residents who both live and work in Cloverdale.

• Policy CE 2-1 seeks to maintain a mid-Level of Service (LOS) D for automobile traffic during the
weekday morning and evening peak periods at intersections of an arterial street with either
another arterial or a collector street.

The proposed project will provide the City with a new business as well as job opportunities for residents
and can be adequately served by existing services and utilities. Conditions of approval require public
improvements including curb, gutter and sidewalk along the property’s entire Treadway Drive and
Hatteras Way frontages.

A traffic study was prepared in March of 2006 for the two retail commercial buildings totaling 15,952
square feet and space for 10 tenants with 75 off-street parking spaces. The report concluded that
together with implementation of all the impending commercial and residential development at the
time, the traffic resulting from the construction of the two retail commercial buildings would result in
a LOS C at the intersection of Treadway Drive and South Cloverdale Boulevard during peak evening
commute times.

Based upon the information contained in the application materials as well as the address files for the
property, as proposed, staff concludes that the project is consistent with the goals and policies of the
General Plan.

Zoning / Plot Plan
The site is zoned Service Commercial (S-C) on the City’s Zoning Map. The intent of the S-C zoning district
is to allow more intensive retail, service and heavy commercial uses to be established at in-town
locations. Zoning adjacent to the site is as follows:

North: Planned Development (P-D/7) – Furber Ranch Plaza shopping center
South: Service Commercial (S-C) – Vacant / undeveloped
East: Service Commercial (S-C) – Chevron gas station
West: Planned Development (P-D/7) / General Industrial (M-1) – Vacant undeveloped / Single-

family residence

The proposed 15,655 square-foot Grocery Outlet store is considered a general retail use under the
City’s adopted Zoning Code. According to Table 18.03.030-A, general retail uses 1,501 square feet and
larger are allowed in the S-C Zoning District subject to approval of a Plot Plan, which is typically
completed at the staff level subject to the approval of the Planning Director. However, the project is
also subject to Major Design Review by the Planning Commission under Section 18.03.150 of the Zoning
Ordinance as it involves the development of vacant land with site and building improvements. For
efficiency in project review and approval, both the Plot Plan and Major Design Review applications shall
be considered by the Planning Commission, as allowed under Section 18.03.020.E.

The proposed project has been determined to meet the site development standards of the S-C Zoning
District as set forth in Table 18.05.040-A. Although it appears from the elevations that the parapet
would screen the rooftop mechanical equipment, staff has included a condition of approval requiring
that prior to issuance of a Building Permit, elevations be revised to show the location and actual height
of all rooftop equipment relative to nearby roof parapets. If necessary, the height of the rooftop
parapets shall be increased to adequately screen the rooftop equipment in accordance with Section
18.10.060.4 of the Zoning Ordinance and the Commercial Design Guidelines.
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Outdoor Lighting
The applicant has submitted an outdoor lighting plan in conformance with Section 18.09.050 of the
Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is proposing pole mounted lights in the parking lot, as well as wall
mounted lighting on the building facade (see Attachment 8 – manufacturer specification sheets). The
proposed light fixtures and height of the pole mounted lights are in compliance with Section 18.09.050
of the Zoning Ordinance, as well as the Commercial Design Guidelines, as the light fixtures are shielded
and will provide down lighting preventing direct light from spilling onto adjacent properties. A
condition of approval has been included to ensure that light trespass from the project onto adjacent
properties is minimized, and that the maximum height of the pole mounted lights in the parking lot
does not exceed 20 feet.

Major Design Review
Major Design Review is intended to promote high-quality design and well-built and maintained
buildings, landscaping and public amenities in order to further the relationship between the
appearance of buildings and structures. As stated above, Major Design Review is required for
applications involving the development of vacant land with site and building improvements.

The proposed project is a single story beige and tan split face CMU and stucco building featuring light
brown pillars with a stone bottom, olive green trim around the midline of most of the building as well
as the base, and a red cornice trim lining the top of the building facades. The roof is proposed to be a
single layer white TPO roof to prevent leaks and reduce heat gain. The actual roof would not be visible
from adjoining properties or public rights-of-way due to the perimeter parapets.

The proposed architectural style, materials, finishes and colors are visually harmonious with and are
generally in keeping with the Furber Ranch Plaza across the street to the north and the Chevron gas
station to the east, which are comprised of CMU and stucco facades and a stone building base. The
height of the single story building is approximately 33’ at the tallest portion of the building, which is at
the front entrance tower canopy. The proposed design complements the Furber Ranch Plaza shopping
center and the Chevron gas station in both scale and character of development.

Parking areas have been primarily located to the sides of the building with the exception of nine (9)
spaces along the front of the building. The parking areas are buffered and substantially screened by
landscaped areas from sidewalks and public streets (see Landscaping section below). A loading area,
trash enclosure and recessed truck dock have been located to the rear of the building. The on-site
circulation pattern provided by the placement of the building and driveways onto both Treadway Drive
and Hatteras Way allow large delivery trucks to maneuver on-site instead of in the public right-of-way
when accessing the recessed truck dock at the rear of the building, in compliance with Section
18.11.150 of the Zoning Ordinance.

In addition to the Commercial Design Standards listed in Zoning Ordinance Section 18.10.060, the
project is also subject to the City’s adopted Commercial Development Design Guidelines. The provisions
of the Commercial Development Design Guidelines are applicable to all commercial development
within the City. The project has been designed in general compliance with the Commercial Design
Standards and the Commercial Development Design Guidelines with the following exceptions as
described below:
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Commercial Development Design Guidelines.

Section C (Site Planning) – 2d. Parking lots

should be internalized behind buildings and

oriented away from street frontage.

Nine parking spaces would be located

between the front of the building and

Treadway Drive, yet the building would still be

able to meet the 20-foot maximum front

setback and provide emergency vehicle access

with a one-way travel lane along the front of

the building.

2f. Parking lots should provide electric car

battery charging stations.

Staff has included a condition of approval
requiring that the site plan be revised to
include at least one electric vehicle charging
station to the satisfaction of the Planning
Director.

3.f. All new commercial development shall

provide street trees parallel to streets in

planter strips, in sidewalk, or at back of

sidewalks, spaced at regular intervals along

the street.

Section 18.11.130.2 allows for an exception to
a continuous planter strip for areas providing
required access. A planter strip and street trees
would not be feasible along the entire
Treadway Drive frontage due to a combination
factors, including a need to provide emergency
vehicle access around the perimeter of the
building.

Section D (Architecture) – e. Provide shading

on east, west and south walls with overhangs,

awnings or deciduous trees.

A minimal amount of trees would be located on
the east side of the building, as the landscaped
area on the east side of the property would
primarily be designed to facilitate drainage and
help the project meet the storm water
management requirements.

i. Building facades adjoining or oriented

towards streets and pedestrian areas shall

incorporate glazing at all occupied levels. Non-

residential uses shall have windows, doors,

display windows or arcades or arcades that

make up at least 50% of the building facades

that abut streets.

Although the amount of glazing on the north
facade of the building facing Treadway Drive
does not total 50% of the facade, a significant
amount of glazing is provided on this facade
facing the main street, Treadway Drive. The
west elevation facing Hatteras Way has been
treated with steel and mesh lattice features to
help break up the CMU and stucco facade.

m. All rooftop equipment shall be screened

from public view by screening materials of the

same nature as the structure’s basic materials.

Mechanical equipment should be located

below the highest vertical element of the

building.

Staff has included a condition of approval
requiring that prior to issuance of a Building
Permit, elevations be revised to show the
location and actual height of all rooftop
equipment relative to nearby roof parapets
and if necessary, increase the height of the
rooftop parapets to adequately screen the
rooftop equipment from view of all
neighboring properties and the public right-of-
way.
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Parking
The project proposes 53 full size spaces, including three handicapped parking spaces located at the
front of the building. Primary access to the facility is provided by two driveways; one on Treadway Drive
and one on Hatteras Way. Per Table 18.11.050-A of the Zoning Ordinance, General Retail uses require
one uncovered parking space per 250 square feet of gross floor area. The project proposes a 15,655
square feet of building footprint. However, Chapter 18.14 of the Zoning Ordinance defines gross floor
area as the sum of the gross horizontal area of several floors of a building excluding those areas which
are deemed unusable for occupant, customer or employee use such as basement and attic areas used
only for storage. Based upon this definition, approximately 12,707 square feet would be the amount
of floor area to be used when calculating the number of required parking spaces. Using this number of
12,707 square feet, the amount of required parking for the project is calculated as follows:

1 uncovered parking space per 250 square feet of gross floor area = 51 parking spaces

Total Off-Street Parking Spaces Required = 51 parking spaces

With the proposed 53 off-street parking spaces being located outside of all required setbacks, the
project is in conformance with the off-street parking requirement of the Zoning Ordinance.

Landscaping
The applicant is proposing to landscape the site with a variety of street trees, parking lot shade trees,
medium and low shrubs and ground cover/grasses. The proposed species are consistent with the City’s
approved plant list and the proposed design coincides with the requirements of the City’s adopted
Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO). Landscaping has been integrated with on-site storm
water management and would be located along the Hatteras Way frontage on the west side of the
property through the corner of Hatteras Way and Treadway Drive and along a portion of Treadway
Drive, as well as along the east side property line. A minimum of 10% of the gross parking lot area has
been provided in landscaping in the interior of the parking area including shade trees such as oaks, ash
and California buckeye trees.

The interior parking lot landscaping, combined with the landscaped areas along the Treadway Drive
street frontage will provide a visual screen and buffer from a majority of the parking areas from
Treadway Drive. Although a landscaping strip and street trees will not be located along the entire
Treadway Drive frontage, only nine (9) of the 53 parking spaces are located in front of the store, visible
from the street.

However, the site plan would still be in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance even without this
landscaped strip on Treadway Drive as Section 18.11.130.2 allows for an exception to this landscaping
requirement for areas providing required access. A landscaping strip would not be feasible along the
entire Treadway Drive frontage due to a combination factors, including access.

One factor is that the Zoning Ordinance requires the building to not be setback more than 20 feet from
the front of the property. Additionally, the Fire Department requires adequate emergency vehicle
access around the building, and together with the applicants own desire to provide some parking in
front of the building, a need resulted to pave a portion of the frontage instead of provide a landscaped
strip. Nevertheless, as this paved area would facilitate emergency vehicle access around the building,
the proposed site plan and landscaping plan are in compliance with the applicable requirements of
Section 18.11.130 (Landscaping for Off-Street Parking Facilities) of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Signs / Planned Sign Program

Request
The applicant has requested approval of a Planned Sign Program pursuant to Section 18.12.020.2
(Planned Sign Program) to allow the following seven (7) signs as listed on Sheet 5 of the plan set (see
Sheet 5 of Attachment 3):

1. “GROCERY OUTLET bargain market” wall sign above main entry measuring 8’ tall x 27’ 2” wide
or 217.3 square feet

2. “Produce” wall sign to the right of the main entry measuring 2’ 6” tall x 12’ 10” wide or 32
square feet

3. “Dairy” wall sign to the right of the main entry measuring 2’ 6” tall x 8’ wide or 20 square feet

4. “Meat” wall sign to the right of the main entry measuring 2’ 6” tall x 7’ 8” wide or 19.1 square
feet

5. “Organics” wall sign to the right of the main entry measuring 2’ 6” tall x 13’ 10” wide or 34.5
square feet

6. “Wine” wall sign to the right of the main entry measuring 2’ 6” tall x 8’ wide or 20 square feet

7. “GROCERY OUTLET bargain market” monument sign located near the driveway off of Treadway
Drive measuring 4’ tall x 6’ wide or 24 square feet. This sign would also be mounted atop a four
foot tall base for an overall sign height of 8 feet.

The total sign area represented by these seven signs totals 366.9 square feet. The applicant is
requesting that some flexibility be given with respect to the City’s Administrative Sign Permit
limitations to allow the following:

• more than one wall sign,

• exceed the maximum sign area allowed for Individual Business Signs,

• permit a monument sign on a site with less than two businesses,

• internally illuminated monument sign.

As the applicants request exceeds the permissible thresholds for an Administrative Sign Permit, Section
18.12.020.2 requires approval of a Planned Sign Program. The reason why the applicants’ request is
not consistent with the Administrative Sign Permit regulations, and a comparison of similar existing
signs is described in further detail below.

Zoning Regulations / Administrative Sign Permit
According to Section 18.12.030.5 (Individual Business Signs), the total amount of sign area allowed for
Individual Business Signs is equal to one square foot of signage for each lineal foot of a business
frontage with a public entrance that faces a public street or sidewalk. Individual Business Signs include
wall signs, window signs, awning/canopy signs and projecting signs (under-canopy signs). In this case,
an Administrative Sign Permit would allow for a total of 281 square feet of sign area for the wall signs,
if the building featured a public entrance facing the Hatteras Way frontage. The total amount of sign
area being requested by the applicant for Individual Business Signs (wall signs) is 342.9 square feet.

An Administrative Sign Permit would also limit the number of wall signs for each business to one (1)
wall sign per business frontage with a public entrance that faces a public street or sidewalk. This
limitation would result in a total of two (2) wall signs for the project, with one facing Hatteras Way and
the other facing Treadway Drive. The applicants are requesting a total of six (6) wall signs on the
Treadway Drive frontage only.
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Additionally, although the applicant’s proposed plans for an 8-foot tall, 24 square foot monument sign
does not exceed the 70 square foot sign area maximum and 8-foot height maximum listed in Section
18.12.030.8 (Monument Signs), this section restricts monument signs to sites with two (2) or more
businesses. The only business that would be located on this site would be Grocery Outlet.

Finally, the proposed monument sign would be an internally illuminated sign featuring an “opaque”
dark red background unlike the wall signs which would consist of individual internally illuminated
channel letters (see Attachment 4 for Sign Plans). Internally illuminated channel letters are allowed by
the Zoning Ordinance, however internally illuminated signs are prohibited under Section 18.12.060.F
(General Standards - Illumination) and would therefore not be allowed through an Administrative Sign
Permit.

With respect to Section 18.12.060.F, staff has added a condition of approval requiring that prior to
issuance of a Building Permit, the sign plans be revised to show that the monument sign would feature
internally illuminated channel letters or downlighting mounted on top of the sign, in accordance with
Section 18.12.060.

Similar sign requests
The Furber Ranch Plaza shopping center, including the Ray’s Food Place grocery store, was approved
by the City Council in 1994. Subsequently, a Planned Sign Program for the center was approved by the
Planning Commission on June 1, 1995. A search of the Furber Ranch Plaza shopping center sign program
file revealed sign plans for the Rays’s Food Place grocery store. Below is a table comparing the
applicant’s requested wall signs and sign area with the existing Ray’s Food Place wall signs and sign
area.

The table below is a side by side comparison of the two stores wall signs because the Zoning Ordinance
contains separate regulations specific to monument signs.

Proposed Grocery Outlet Wall Signs Existing Ray’s Food Place Wall Signs

Wall Sign Height Width Sign Area Wall Sign Height Width Sign Area

Main Entry 8’ 27’ 2” 217.3 s.f. Main Entry 9’ 5” 34’ 323 s.f.

“Produce” 2’ 6” 12’ 10” 32 s.f. “Video” 1’ 6” 6’ 6” 9.75 s.f.

“Dairy” 2’ 6” 8’ 20 s.f. “Bakery” 1’ 6” 8’ 6” 12.75 s.f.

“Meat” 2’ 6” 7’ 8” 19.1 s.f. “Deli” 1’ 6” 4’ 6” 6.75 s.f.

“Organics” 2’ 6” 13’ 10” 34.5 s.f.

“Wine” 2’ 6” 8’ 20 s.f.

Total Proposed Wall Sign Area 342.9 s.f. Total Existing Ray’s Wall Sign Area 352.25 s.f.

The table above shows that although the total number of wall signs requested by this application for
Grocery Outlet is six (6) while Ray’s has four (4), the total amount of wall sign area being requested by
Grocery Outlet is less than the amount of existing wall sign area for Ray’s Food Place.

Conclusion
Planned Sign Programs may allow for flexibility to the sign standards set forth in the Chapter 18.12
(Sign Regulations) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to achieve aesthetic compatibility of signs within a
project, allow for design creativity and flexibility in number, size and placement of signs. In reviewing
the circumstances of the site and the outcome of similar sign permit requests, staff finds that the
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proposal is not excessive given that the scale of signs would be compatible with not only the size of the
site and proposed building, but with existing signs approved by the Planning Commission as part of the
Furber Ranch Plaza Sign Program. However, because internally illuminated signs are prohibited by the
Zoning Ordinance, staff has added a condition of approval requiring that prior to issuance of a Building
Permit, the sign plans be revised to show that the monument sign would feature internally illuminated
channel letters or downlighting mounted on top of the sign, in accordance with Section 18.12.060.

Compatibility with Adjacent Uses
Surrounding uses to the property include the Furber Ranch Plaza across Treadway Drive to the north,
a Chevron gas station to the east, and an existing single-family residence is located on the industrially
zoned property to the west. The proposed hours of operation for Grocery Outlet from 8 am to 9 pm, 7
days a week is very close to the same hours for the Ray’s Food Place located across the street to the
north. Similarly, the delivery hours are expected to be generally in the mornings before the store opens,
between 6 and 7 am, two days per week.

The project is not anticipated to cause any disruptions to traffic circulation along Treadway Drive as
the submitted truck turn exhibit (see sheet 11 of Attachment 3) shows that there is enough room on-
site for delivery trucks to make the necessary turning movements to enter and exit the truck dock
without utilizing the public right-of-way.

The proposed landscape areas will serve to screen and buffer a significant amount of the parking and
loading spaces from the public street and sidewalk. In addition, the building is centrally located on the
site resulting in large on-site setbacks from the properties to the east, west and south. The color palette
and choice of building materials for the proposed building will complement the Chevron gas station to
the east, as well as the existing shopping center across the street to the north.

Based upon the information contained in the application materials as well as the address files for the
property, as proposed, Staff concludes that the project would be in conformance with all applicable
standards and requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Environmental Review
Article 19 (Categorical Exemptions) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines
includes a list of classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment and are therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA. Based upon the information
contained in the application materials, the project qualifies for a Class 32 (Section 15332 – In-Fill
Development Projects) CEQA exemption.

The project involves the construction of a commercial building and related site improvements for a
retail store on an approximately 1.45 acre property that is located within the city limits and is
substantially surrounded by urban uses. The project is consistent with all applicable General Plan
policies and Zoning Ordinance designations by proposing a project that conforms to all applicable
setback and parking regulations, a use that is permitted in the zoning district and by locating a new
business in the City that is providing jobs for local residents. The site is not identified in the
Environmental Assessment Biological Survey performed in conjunction with the 2009 General Plan as
having sensitive features including habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The project is
not anticipated to exceed the level of service standards or allowable noise and traffic levels of the
General Plan, or result in air or water quality impacts. The project is consistent with the Service
Commercial (S-C) zoning district and can be adequately served by existing utilities and services.

Based upon this information, and the information contained in the application materials, staff
concludes the project would not have a significant effect on the environment. Therefore, an
environmental document has not been prepared for the project, and on the basis of the application
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materials that have been submitted and information contained within the address files for the
property, the application has been determined to be categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the
CEQA Guidelines – In-Fill Development Projects. Based on the application materials and the location of
the project, Staff has also determined that there are no unusual circumstances related to the proposed
project and none of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 would limit the above
referenced categorical exemption for the project.

In addition, Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines provides that projects which are consistent with the
development density established by general plan policies for which an EIR was certified, shall not
require additional environmental review, except as might be necessary to examine whether there are
project specific impacts which are peculiar to the project or its site. As discussed above, the project is
consistent with the General Plan and zoning for the site. Staff has reviewed the proposed project and
determined that there are no impacts that are peculiar to the project that were not analyzed in the
General Plan EIR with which the project is consistent. Pursuant to Section 15183, no additional
environmental review is required.

Public Notice
The Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Cloverdale Reveille and properly posted on April 21,
2016. Notice of the public hearing was also mailed to property owners within 300’ of the proposed
project on April 21, 2016.

Public Comments
As of the writing of this staff report, the City has received a total of three letters (see Attachment 10
for public comment letters) from the public expressing concerns about the project. Among the primary
issues raised in the letters were concerns that the project should be required to obtain a Conditional
Use Permit and Design Review to ensure all necessary infrastructure is in place, and that locating the
grocery store on the property would lead to congestion and competition for Furber Ranch Plaza
shopping center.

As previously stated in this report, the site is zoned S-C, and in that zoning district the Zoning Ordinance
requires approval of a Plot Plan and Design Review for the project. A Conditional Use Permit is not
required for the project. This means that in its review of the project, the Zoning Ordinance requires the
Planning Commission to consider design aspects of the project such as architecture, landscaping,
lighting, parking, circulation and the overall lay out of the site. The Planning Commission is not being
asked to consider whether or not a General Retail use (grocery store) is an appropriate use for the site,
as that use is already permitted in the S-C Zoning District by Zoning Ordinance and was addressed in
the EIR prepared for the General Plan.

The grocery store use is not expected to have a significant impact on City water supply or the
wastewater treatment plant, evaluated annually for the Infrastructure Audit and deemed by the
Engineering Department to be sufficient for the proposed development. The project would provide a
curb, gutter and sidewalk along the Treadway Drive frontage and as stated previously in this report,
conditions of approval ensure that Hatteras Way would be constructed along the length of the
properties western property line.

E. Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Planned
Sign Program application (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) to allow the new construction of a Grocery Outlet
general retail store and related site improvements at 111 Treadway Drive, subject to the recommended
conditions of approval.
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Attachments
1. Location Map/City Zoning Map
2. Draft Resolution
3. Plan Set (date stamped April 6, 2016)
4. Sign plans (date stamped February 24, 2016)
5. Proposed Building Colors – Sheet 5
6. Proposed Building Materials – store examples
7. Site Photos
8. Light Fixture Manufacturer Specification Sheet
9. Pictures of proposed landscaping plant types
10. Public comments

a) Letter from Craig and Alan Furber
b) Letter from Susan and Steve Nurse
c) Letter from Roz Katz

X:\Community Development\Applications\2015\MDR PP SP 011-2015 Dollar General\Dollar General MDR-PP-SP planning commission SR final.doc
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ATTACHMENT 1
Location Map/City Zoning Map

PROJECT SITE
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ATTACHMENT 2

CITY OF CLOVERDALE
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 08-2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CLOVERDALE PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING A
MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW, PLOT PLAN AND PLANNED SIGN PROGRAM (DR/PP/PSP 004-

2016) TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING AT 111 TREADWAY
DRIVE (APN 174-040-083)

WHEREAS, an application for a Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Planned Sign
Program was submitted by the applicant, Best Development Group, on behalf of the
property owner Four R Investors LLC, to allow construction of a 15,655 square foot
commercial building for a Grocery Outlet general retail store at 111 Treadway Drive; and

WHEREAS, the site is designated Service Commercial (S-C) on the City’s adopted
General Plan Land Use Map and the proposal is consistent with the Service Commercial
(SC) land use designation of the General Plan which is intended for heavier commercial
uses; and

WHEREAS, the project would facilitate growth on existing infill lands, provide for
jobs-housing balance, be adequately served by existing utilities and services, provide for
new public improvements including sidewalks, and would not result in noise or traffic
levels that exceed the thresholds established in the General Plan and therefore has been
determined to be consistent with the goals, policies and implementation measures of the
General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the site is located in the Service Commercial (S-C) Zoning District on
the City’s adopted Zoning Map and General Retail uses 1,501 square-feet and larger are
an allowed use in the S-C Zoning District subject to approval of a Plot Plan; and

WHEREAS, per Section 18.03.150.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, applications
involving the development of vacant land with site and building improvements are subject
to Major Design Review procedures; and

WHEREAS, the project has been reviewed against the City’s adopted Commercial
Development Design Guidelines and the Commercial Design Standards, Chapter 18.10 of
the Zoning Ordinance and has been determined to be consistent with those
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the request and a related staff
report on May 3, 2016 for the purpose of reviewing the proposed Major Design Review,
Plot Plan and Planned Sign Program application and considered all written and verbal
communication, including the staff report; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant and members of the public were present to speak on the
application; and
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WHEREAS, based upon the information presented in the application materials, the
Planning Commission finds that this project qualifies for a categorical exemption under
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 – Infill
Development Projects. All necessary public services and facilities are available to serve
the project; the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive; the project site is less
than five acres and is located within the city limits; the site has no value as habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species; approval of the project would not result in
significant impacts relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality; and the project is
consistent with both the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, based upon the information presented in the application materials, the
Planning Commission finds that this project is consistent with the development density
established by the existing zoning and general plan policies, and there are no impacts
peculiar to the project that were not analyzed in the General Plan EIR. Pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines section 15183, no additional environmental review is required for the project;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that the findings for Major
Design Review required by Section 18.03.150 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met.
Based on the application information and the information contained in the staff report,
the following findings have been made:

1. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plan and
the provisions of this Title, including but not limited to Development Standards
and Design Review Standards for the district in which the property is located, and
with the Design Guidelines for the City of Cloverdale and/or design guidelines for
the area in which the project is located.

The project is consistent with applicable General Plan policies and will provide the
City with a new business as well as job opportunities for residents. Conditions of
approval require public improvements including curb, gutter and sidewalk along
the property’s entire Treadway Drive and Hatteras Way frontages. The project can
be adequately served by existing services and utilities, and would not exceed noise
or traffic thresholds established by the General Plan and therefore is determined
to be consistent with the goals, policies and implementation measures of the
General Plan.

Additionally, the proposed improvements are in conformance with all applicable
development standards of the Zoning Ordinance, including height for the S-C
Zoning District and Commercial Design Standards, as well as the Commercial
Development Design Guidelines for the City, which call for proper location of
building placement and screening of loading areas, landscaping and setbacks.
There is no applicable specific plan.

2. The proposal will not be detrimental to the health, safety, comfort and general
welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed
project.
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The project is not anticipated to result in noise or traffic levels that exceed the
General Plan and conditions of approval ensure that the rooftop equipment would
be properly screened from public view. Based upon the information contained in
the application materials the project is determined to substantially meet the site
development standards of the S-C zoning district as set forth in Table 18.05.040-A.
The project is also subject to the requirements of the California Building Code and
Fire Code to ensure the public health, safety and welfare. Finally, the building
permit process and conditions of approval further ensure that the use would not
be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.

3. The general appearance of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the
neighborhood.

The proposed improvements meet the Commercial Design Standards of the Zoning
Ordinance and Commercial Design Guidelines, are compatible with the Service
Commercial Zoning District, and are in keeping with the commercial/retail
character of the neighborhood. Similar to the loading areas for the commercial
spaces at the Furber Ranch Plaza shopping center across the street, loading areas
have been located to the rear of the proposed building. As a result, the project is
not anticipated to cause any disruptions to traffic circulation along Treadway Drive
as the submitted truck turn exhibit on sheet 11 of the submitted plan set shows
that there is enough room on-site for delivery trucks to make the necessary turning
movements to enter and exit the truck dock without utilizing the public right-of-
way.

The proposed landscape areas will serve to screen and buffer a significant amount
of the parking and loading spaces from the public street and sidewalk. In addition,
the building is centrally located on the site resulting in large on-site setbacks from
the properties to the east, west and south. The color palette and choice of building
materials for the proposed building will complement the Chevron gas station to
the east, as well as the shopping center across the street to the north.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that the findings for Plot
Plan Review required by Section 18.03.120 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met. Based
on the application information and the information contained in the staff report, the
following findings have been made:

1. The proposed project is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and
programs of the Cloverdale General Plan.

The project is consistent with applicable General Plan policies and will provide the
City with a new business as well as job opportunities for residents. Conditions of
approval require public improvements including curb, gutter and sidewalk along
the property’s entire Treadway Drive and Hatteras Way frontages. The project can
be adequately served by existing services and utilities, and would not exceed noise
or traffic thresholds established by the General Plan and therefore is determined
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to be consistent with the goals, policies and implementation measures of the
General Plan.

2. The proposed project conforms to applicable performance standards and will not
be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare.

The project is not anticipated to result in noise or traffic levels that exceed the
General Plan and conditions of approval ensure that the rooftop equipment would
be properly screened from public view. Based upon the information contained in
the application materials the project is determined to substantially meet the site
development standards of the S-C zoning district as set forth in Table 18.05.040-A.
The project is also subject to the requirements of the California Building Code and
Fire Code to ensure the public health, safety and welfare. Finally, the building
permit process and conditions of approval further ensure that the use would not
be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.

3. The physical location or placement of the use on the site is compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed improvements meet the Commercial Design Guidelines, are
compatible with the Service Commercial Zoning District, and are in keeping with
the commercial/retail character of the neighborhood. The General Retail use is a
permitted use in the S-C Zoning District. The proposed hours of operation for
Grocery Outlet from 8 am to 9 pm, 7 days a week is very similar to the hours for
the Ray’s Food Place located across the street to the north. Similarly, the delivery
hours are expected to be generally in the mornings before the store opens,
between 6 and 7 am, two days per week.

The project is not anticipated to cause any disruptions to traffic circulation along
Treadway Drive as the submitted truck turn exhibit on sheet 11 of the submitted
plan set shows that there is enough room on-site for delivery trucks to make the
necessary turning movements to enter and exit the truck dock without utilizing the
public right-of-way.

The proposed landscape areas will serve to screen and buffer a significant amount
of the parking and loading spaces from the public street and sidewalk. In addition,
the building is centrally located on the site resulting in large on-site setbacks from
the properties to the east, west and south. The color palette and choice of building
materials for the proposed building will complement the Chevron gas station to
the east, as well as the shopping center across the street to the north.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that all the following
findings required by the Planned Sign Program Section 18.03.170 have been met. Based
on the application information and the information contained in the staff report, the
following findings have been made:

1. Signs are visually compatible with the building they identify by utilizing materials,
colors, or design motif included in the building.
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The proposed main entry wall sign would feature a red aluminum background with
white and yellow channelized illuminated letters. The five other department wall
signs would be red illuminated channelized letters. With red being a dominant
color in the proposed sign plans, the beige and tan stucco and split face CMU
building would feature a red top cornice lining the top of the building’s facades.
The monument sign has been conditioned to be constructed with internally
illuminated channelized letters or downlighting in accordance with Section
18.12.060.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed signs have been designed and
conditioned to be visually compatible with the proposed use and conditions of the
property.

2. Signs are compatible with surrounding land uses and placement, design, and
lighting characteristics do not adversely affect surrounding properties.

Although the total number of wall signs requested by this application for Grocery
Outlet is six (6) while Ray’s Food Place located across the street has four (4), the
total amount of wall sign area being requested by Grocery Outlet is less than the
amount of existing wall sign area for Ray’s Food Place. Similarly, the existing
grocery store across the street has more than one wall sign.

The monument sign is proposed to be a maximum of eight feet tall and placed
towards Treadway Drive approximately 10 feet behind the sidewalk. The wall
signs are proposed to be located on the north facade of the building facing
Treadway Drive. All signs are proposed and conditioned to be installed with
lighting in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance and will not adversely affect
surrounding properties.

3. Signs are in accordance with all applicable requirements of this code and other
applicable law.

Planned Sign Programs may allow for flexibility to the sign standards set forth in
the Chapter 18.12 (Sign Regulations) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to achieve
aesthetic compatibility of signs within a project, allow for design creativity and
flexibility in number, size and placement of signs. In reviewing the circumstances
of the site and the outcome of similar sign permit requests, staff finds that the
proposal would not be excessive given that the scale of signs would be compatible
with not only the size of the site and proposed building, but with existing signs
approved by the Planning Commission as part of the Furber Ranch Plaza Sign
Program for the shopping center located across the street to the north. However,
because internally illuminated signs are prohibited by the Zoning Ordinance, staff
has added a condition of approval requiring that prior to issuance of a Building
Permit, the sign plans be revised to show that the monument sign would feature
internally illuminated channel letters or downlighting mounted on top of the sign,
in accordance with Section 18.12.060. Furthermore, the conditions of approval
ensure that the proposed signs will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or general welfare.
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the above recitals are true and correct and
incorporated herein by reference; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that based on the above findings, the
Planning Commission of the City of Cloverdale does hereby grant a Major Design Review,
Plot Plan and Sign Permit (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) to allow the new construction of a 15,655
square foot commercial building for a Grocery Outlet general retail store at 111 Treadway
Drive, subject to the conditions listed below:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
GROCERY OUTLET MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW, PLOT PLAN, PLANNED SIGN PROGRAM

111 TREADWAY DRIVE

Planning:

1. Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Sign Permit (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) approval is
granted to allow construction of a 15,655 square for commercial building for a Grocery
Outlet general retail store at 111 Treadway Drive, Cloverdale, CA as summarized
above and shown in the plan set submitted April 6, 2016, the lighting details,
monument sign and main entry wall sign plans submitted February 24, 2016 to the
Community Development Department. The applicant shall adhere to the Major
Design Review, Plot Plan and Planned Sign Program (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) application
materials and the conditions of approval. Minor modifications to the approved plans
and/or Conditions of Approval require Community Development Department
approval. More significant modifications to the approved plans and/or Conditions of
Approval require Planning Commission approval.

2. This approval is subject to appeal within 10 consecutive days from the date of
approval.

3. The applicant shall print all of these Conditions of Approval on the building plan set
prior to issuance of the Building Permit.

4. All conditions of this Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Sign Permit (DR/PP/PSP 004-
2016) are necessary to protect the general health, safety and welfare, and to minimize
or eliminate adverse environmental effects of the project. If any condition of this
permit is held to be invalid by a court, then the entire permit shall be invalid. The
Planning Commission specifically declares that it would not have issued this permit
unless all of the conditions herein are held as valid.

5. This Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Sign Permit (DR/PP/PSP 004-2016) shall
expire, and become null and void, two years from the date of approval unless
exercised through the issuance of a building permit, or a written request for an
extension of time is submitted to the Community Development Department prior to
the expiration date and an extension is granted by the Planning Commission.
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6. The approval of this permit shall be subject to the latest adopted Ordinances,
Resolutions, Policies and fees of the City of Cloverdale. Applicant shall be responsible
for any and all costs associated with any required special inspections necessary for
the project.

7. Exterior noise shall not exceed the standards of the General Plan. If noise complaints
are received, the City shall investigate the complaint and if found to be a potential
nuisance the applicant shall submit a noise analysis prepared by a qualified consultant
that demonstrates activity is in compliance with the noise levels of the General Plan.
If it is determined the standards of the General Plan are being exceeded, the applicant
shall modify exterior and interior activities to gain compliance with General Plan
standards, to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director.

8. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the site plan shall be revised to provide
conduit(s) and electric panel circuiting for future voluntary electric vehicle station as
elected by the tenant.

Landscaping

9. The applicant or landowner shall maintain the landscaping, all signs, buildings,
lighting, and grounds of the property in good condition and in conformity with the
conditions of approval, at all times. Once a deterioration of the quality of such items
is noted and documented by the City, the project may be brought before the Planning
Commission for enforcement action including but not limited to modification of the
Major Design Review, Plot Plan and Sign Permit.

10. Landscaping and irrigation shall meet the requirements of the City’s Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance and shall be installed prior to issuance of Certificate of
Occupancy.

Signs

11. Prior to building permit submittal, the monument sign plans shall be revised to include
internally illuminated channel letters or downlighting, to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director.

Design

12. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the elevations and roof plan shall be revised to
show the location and actual height of all rooftop equipment relative to nearby roof
parapets. If necessary, the height of the rooftop parapets shall be increased to
adequately screen the rooftop equipment in accordance with Section 18.10.060.4 of
the Zoning Ordinance and the Commercial Design Guidelines.

Any future mechanical equipment, whether mounted on the roof or ground, shall be
screened from view through the use of landscaping or by the rooftop parapet, to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director.

13. Plans for the trash enclosure shall be submitted prior to issuance of a Building Permit
confirming that enclosure will be placed on a concrete pad and have a concrete apron
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with a minimum depth of 4 inches. Adequate drainage shall be provided around the
pad area. The percent of grade for access to the pad shall not exceed 3%. All refuse
containers shall be screened with a six-foot high (minimum) enclosure of solid
masonry or concrete tilt-up with an exterior finish compatible to the main structure.
Gates shall be solid, heavy-gauge metal or of a heavy-gauge metal frame with a
covering of wood or other suitable, opaque material. Gates shall be secured with
sturdy hinges or sliders and latches. The perimeter of the recycling and trash
enclosure shall be planted where practical with drought-resistant landscaping,
including a combination of shrubs and/or climbing vines.

14. Light colored and/or reflective surface coatings should be considered to reduce the
‘heat island’ effect of traditional asphalt parking lots.

15. All aisles, approach lanes, and maneuvering areas shall be clearly marked with
directional arrows to simplify vehicular movement per Section 18.11.090.C.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance. In addition to directional arrows, the Planning Director may require
installation of signs to ensure safe and efficient vehicular movement.

16. Designated walkways for pedestrian access shall be clearly marked with materials
distinguished from driving surfaces such as pavers, bricks, scored concrete or similar
materials within parking areas per Section 18.11.100.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Lighting

17. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall comply with the requirements of Section 18.09.050
and shall be installed prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. All building
mounted, parking lot and site lighting shall be designed, located, installed, aimed
downward or toward structures, shielded and maintained in order to prevent glare,
light trespass and light pollution. Parking lot pole lights shall be limited to a maximum
height of 20 feet.

Construction

18. If prehistoric archaeological remains such as bone, shell, worked stone objects, or
human graves are unearthed during project related activities, work in the immediate
vicinity of the finds shall halt until a qualified prehistoric archaeologist has evaluated
the situation and made recommendations for mitigation to the resource. If human
remains are encountered the Sonoma County Coroner must be notified immediately.

19. In the event that construction activities unearth materials classified as having
archaeological significance, such work shall be halted and the materials assessed for
their archaeological value by a qualified archaeologist. If these materials are indeed
classified as being archaeologically or historically sensitive, a mitigation program shall
be developed for Planning Commission review and approval by the applicant, which
is designed to protect and conserve these resources.

20. If historic-period materials such as stone or adobe foundations or walls, structural
remains with square nails, backfilled privies or wells, or refuse deposits are
encountered, work in the immediate vicinity of the finds shall halt until a qualified
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historical archaeologist has evaluated the situation and made recommendations for
treatment of the resource.

21. If archaeological remains or resources are unearthed during construction or at any
time in the future, all construction activity and work shall stop immediately and notify
the Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California, currently located at 555 South
Cloverdale Boulevard, Cloverdale, California.

Building:

22. All new construction and/or building modifications shall meet the applicable building
and fire safety codes in effect at the time of building permit application. The 2013
edition of California Title 24, as adopted and amended by the City of Cloverdale, is
currently in effect through December 31, 2016. Please be advised that the 2016
edition will become effective starting January 1, 2017.

23. The applicant shall submit construction documents for plan review as part of the
required building permit application process. A Building Permit shall be obtained prior
to construction and all work shall be inspected and approved prior to issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy. The applicant shall include all conditions of approval on the
building plans that are submitted to the Building Department.

24. The City of Cloverdale has adopted CALGreen Tier 1 compliance which requires
exceeding the minimum energy Code compliance margin by 15 percent. One or more
elective measures must be chosen from each Division of the CALGreen Code for Tier
1 compliance (such as electrical vehicle charging station(s) per Division 5.1). The
applicant shall identify the Tier 1 compliance methodology on the plans and on
checklists acceptable to the Building Department.

25. A design level soils report prepared by a California licensed Geotechnical Engineer is
required per CBC 1803. The Geotechnical Engineer of Record shall provide a letter of
review stating that the project construction documents are in conformance with the
report recommendations. The Geotechnical Engineer of Record shall also provide
construction observation for conformance to the report recommendations.

Public Works/Engineering:

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the following conditions shall be satisfied:

26. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval,
improvement plans prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer; and shall post sufficient
surety guaranteeing the construction of any public improvements.

27. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval, a grading
plan prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer; shall obtain a Grading Permit; and shall
post sufficient surety guaranteeing completion.

28. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval, a detailed
Soils Report certified by a Geotechnical Engineer registered in the State of California
and qualified to perform soils work. The report shall include a minimum of

Page 42



10

geotechnical investigation with regard to liquefaction, expansive soils, R-values for
Hatteras Way and seismic safety. The grading plan shall incorporate the
recommendations of the approved Soils Report.

29. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval, street
improvement plans prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer; shall enter into an
agreement with the City of Cloverdale to complete the improvements; and shall post
sufficient surety guaranteeing the construction of the improvements. Any necessary
right-of-way required to complete the improvements will be acquired by the applicant
at his expense. The improvements shall include concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk,
street lights, striping, signing, paving, and any necessary transitions in accordance
with the City of Cloverdale Standard Improvement Details/Caltrans Standards.

30. The applicant shall demonstrate for each building pad to the satisfaction of the City

of Cloverdale as follows:

a. Adequate protection from 100-year frequency storm; and

b. Feasible access during a 10-year frequency storm

31. A copy of the applicable FIRM map and hydrology and hydraulic calculations shall be
submitted with the improvement plans per current City and Sonoma County Water
Agency Standards.

32. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval, drainage

plans and hydraulic calculations prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer; shall enter

into an agreement with the City of Cloverdale to complete the improvement and shall

post sufficient surety guaranteeing the construction of the improvements. The

drainage plans and calculations shall indicate the following conditions before and

after development:

a. Quantities of water, water flow rates, major water courses, drainage areas

and patterns, diversions, collection systems, flood hazard areas, sumps

and drainage courses. Hydrology shall be per current Sonoma County

Water Agency Standards. Post development runoff shall be limited to

predevelopment levels.

b. Storm drain flows post-development shall be limited to pre-development
flows. Any facilities needed to accommodate this (i.e. oversized pipes,
detention basins, etc.) shall be installed within the development and be
privately owned and maintained.

33. The California Construction General Permit requires preparation of a storm water
pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) for the project. SWPPP must be prepared by a
State licensed QSD and implemented by a State licensed QSD or QSP.

34. The applicant shall design the project to include storm water post construction low-

impact development best management practices (BMPs), CMC Section 16-10 et. seq.

Refer to the City of Santa Rosa Low-Impact Development Manual and calculator for

details. Both references are available online at:
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http://srcity.org/departments/utilities/stormwatercreeks/swpermit/Pages/swLIDtec
hManual.aspx

35. The applicant shall submit to the City of Cloverdale for review and approval, evidence
of provisions for ongoing maintenance of bio-retention facilities and planting areas.

36. The applicant shall indicate in writing to the City of Cloverdale the disposition of any
water well(s) and any other water that may exist within the site. If any wells are
proposed to be abandoned, or if they are abandoned and have not been properly
sealed, they must be destroyed per Sonoma County Environmental Health Standards
and/or Department of Health Services.

37. If any of the improvements which the applicant is required to construct or install is to

be constructed or installed upon land in which the applicant does not have title or

interest sufficient for such purposes, the applicant shall do all of the following at least

60 days prior to the filing of the final or parcel map for approval pursuant to

Government Code Section 66457:

a. Notify the City of Cloverdale (hereafter "City") in writing that the applicant

wishes the City to acquire an interest in the land which is sufficient for such

purposes as provided in Government Code Section 66462.5;

b. Supply the City with:

i. a legal description of the interest to be acquired,

ii. a map or diagram of the interest to be acquired sufficient to satisfy

the requirements of subdivision (e) of Sectionl250.310 of the Code

of Civil Procedure,

iii. a current appraisal report prepared by an appraiser approved by

the City which expresses an opinion as to the current fair market

value of the interest to be acquired, and

iv. a current Litigation Guarantee Report;

c. Enter into an agreement with the City, guaranteed by such cash deposits
or other security as the City may require, pursuant to which the applicant
will pay all of the City's cost (including, without limitation, attorney's fees
and overhead expenses) of acquiring such an interest in the land.

38. All haul routes shall be approved by the City Engineer.

39. The sidewalk along the property frontage shall be repaired where needed and ADA

compliant as determined by the City Engineer. The following criteria for the design of

the sidewalk shall be met:

a. No sidewalk cross slopes over 2%.

b. Sidewalks to be a minimum 5 feet wide at all points.

c. The sidewalk shall be contained either within street right-of-way or within

an access easement dedicated to the City.

d. The applicant shall agree to maintain the sidewalk and any related

landscaping.
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40. Handicap ramps and parking shall be provided as required by State of California Title
24.

41. Curb, gutter and sidewalk will be required along the entire property frontage.
Improvements shall be ADA compliant and include an ADA ramp and clearance at
existing streetlights and fire hydrants.

42. Install street light standard and luminaries of the design, spacing, and locations
approved by the City Engineer on Hatteras Way. All street lights shall be installed with
shields.

43. All overhead lines currently on the property shall be placed underground and all on-
site utilities shall be underground.

In conjunction with issuance of the Building Permit, the following conditions shall
be satisfied:

44. The applicant shall offer to dedicate to the City of Cloverdale for public use, all the
public street right-of-way necessary to construct the Hatteras Way improvements
required by condition 58.

During Construction, the following shall apply:

45. That prior to any work being conducted within the City right-of-way, the applicant
shall obtain an Encroachment Permit from the appropriate agency.

46. If any hazardous waste is encountered during the construction of this project, all work
shall be immediately stopped and the Sonoma County Environmental Health
Department, the Fire Department, the Police Department, and the City Inspector shall
be notified immediately. Work shall not proceed until clearance has been issued by
all of these agencies.

47. Prior to final preparation of the subgrade and placement of base materials, all
underground utilities shall be installed and service connections stubbed out behind
the sidewalk. Public utilities, Cable TV, sanitary sewers, and water lines, shall be
installed in a manner which will not disturb the street pavement, curb, gutter and
sidewalk, when future service connections or extensions are made.

48. If grading is to take place between October 15 and April 15, both temporary and
permanent erosion control plans shall be submitted for review and approval along
with the grading plan. Permanent erosion control measures shall include hydro-
seeding of all graded slopes within 60 days of completion of grading.

49. The developer shall keep adjoining public streets free and clean of project dirt, mud,
materials, and debris during the construction period, as is found necessary by the City
Engineer.

50. If any street damage occurs during construction of this project, applicant shall be
responsible for repair at no cost to the City.

51. The applicant shall perform dust control at the project site to the city’s satisfaction.
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52. Where soil or geologic conditions encountered in grading operations are different
from that anticipated in the soil and/or geologic investigation report, or where such
conditions warrant changes to the recommendations contained in the original soil
investigation, a revised soil or geologic report shall be submitted for approval by the
City Engineer. It shall be accompanied by an engineering and geological opinion as to
the safety of the site from hazards of land slippage, erosion, settlement, and seismic
activity.

53. Prior to placing the final lift of asphalt, all public sanitary sewer lines shall be video
inspected at the expense of the contractor/developer. All video tapes shall be
submitted to the City. If any inadequacies are found, they shall be repaired prior to
the placement of the final lift of asphalt.

54. Work hours are limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to dark, but in no
case shall work continue later than 7:00 p.m. Work hours on Saturdays shall be from
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No work shall occur on Sundays. Inspection will be available
Monday through Thursday from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Contractors shall schedule
inspections 48 hours in advance by calling the Building Department at (707) 894-1725.

Prior to acceptance of public improvements and bond exoneration, the following
conditions shall be satisfied:

55. Sufficient surety (maintenance bond) guaranteeing the public improvements for a
period of one year shall be provided.

56. If substantial changes in the size, alignment, grades, etc. during construction, original
"as-built" plans on the standard size sheets will be certified by the Civil Engineer and
returned to the City Engineer's office.

Other special conditions:

57. The applicant may enter into a reimbursement agreement with the City for
reimbursement or fee credits for public improvements installed beyond those
necessary to serve the proposed development.

STREET

58. Hatteras Way shall be improved along the entire frontage of the property per City Std.
204 Industrial/Commercial. Half street improvements plus 5-feet of paving shall be
installed along Hatteras frontage. Additionally, paving transitions to transition the
existing paving to the new section shall be provided. Any necessary right-of-way
needed to accommodate these improvements shall be acquired by the applicant at
their own expense.

59. All commercial driveways shall be per City Standard 209.

60. Project plans shall show driveway aprons constructed to City Standards. Construction
within City right-of-way will require a separate City encroachment permit.

61. A STOP sign, limit line and stenciling shall be installed at the intersection of Hatteras
Way and Treadway Drive.
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62. A barricade shall be installed at the terminus of Hatteras Way per City Standard 221.

63. If any damage occurs to existing City streets during construction, the
contractor/developer shall be responsible for repair at no cost to the City.

64. Any trees installed adjacent to either the sidewalk or curb and gutter must be installed
with root barriers as shown in the City Standards.

65. Public utilities (gas, electric, CATV, etc.) shall be extended in Hatteras Drive to its new
terminus.

STORM DRAIN

66. The proposed on-site storm drain system shall be private and privately maintained.
The system shall tie into the existing 48” diameter storm drain in Treadway Drive and
a new manhole shall be constructed at the tie-in point.

67. All storm drain calculations shall analyze the 10-year and 100-year frequency storms.

68. Drainage facilities shall be constructed to intercept any drainage coming from offsite
properties and put into an approved storm drain system.

GRADING

69. Erosion control plan must be submitted with the grading plan. All measures must be
implemented no later than Oct. 1 of any given year.

70. Dust control must be maintained to the city's satisfaction for the duration of the
project.

WATER

71. If the applicant is to perform any water improvements, no valves shall be turned by
the contractor and installation and testing of all water improvements must be
observed by City water department.

72. A 12-inch water main shall be extended to the terminus of the proposed Hatteras
Way.

73. All on-site water improvements shall be private and privately maintained. Backflow
devices shall be installed at all connection points to the City water mains.

74. The applicant shall submit with the improvement plans a water analysis
demonstrating that the size of lines proposed for the project are adequate for fire
protection. Plans and calculations shall be submitted to both the City and Cloverdale
Fire Protection District.

75. Water lines for the project shall connect to the existing 12-inch main in Treadway
Drive and the proposed 12-inch line in Hatteras Way.

76. Fire hydrant requirement and placement shall be per the CFPD. If any new hydrants
are required on the site, they shall be privately owned and maintained.
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SEWER

77. All on-site sewer lines shall be privately owned and maintained. The connection point
for the project shall be to the existing 8-inch sewer main in Treadway Drive.

Fire:
78. Verify that fire hydrants are available at the Hatteras Way and Treadway Drive curb-

cuts.

79. The radius for turning maneuvers from Hatteras Way and Treadway Drive onto the
parking lot shall comply with the 20 foot inside and 40 foot outside radius.
Note: One maneuver is 180 degrees.

80. The access route at the storefront shall be a minimum of 20 feet wide.

81. Fire lane markings shall be provided in accordance with the Vehicle Code on the
reduced one-way rear access route.

82. Plans submitted for a Building Permit shall comply with the adopted (2013) CA Fire
and Building Codes for a Group M occupancy.

83. Fire department access roads shall be provided within 150’ of all exterior building
walls. Roads shall have one lift of asphalt before delivery of combustible construction.

84. The estimated fire flow, per CFC Appendix B is (un-adjusted) 2750 gpm. With sprinkler
credit of 50%, the adjusted fire flow is 1500 gpm. Fire hydrant locations are sufficient.
A fire hydrant wet test is needed to verify the flow and is available and for use by the
sprinkler designer.

85. Private fire mains (behind the detector check), automatic fire sprinkler systems, fire
alarm systems, high-piled storage and kitchen fixed extinguishing systems (if any) are
reviewed and permitted by the Cloverdale Fire Protection District.

86. New buildings are required to comply with CA Fire Code “Emergency Responder Radio
Coverage” system requirements or demonstrate sufficient radio signal strength.

87. Electrical and gas distribution systems in the SW corner shall be provided with
vehicular protection as they are at the end of a parking space.

88. Please provide fire lane markings on access routes around the building in accordance
with the Vehicle Code, i.e. red curb with "fire lane - no parking" white letters on curb
faces.

89. The project has not been designed for high-pile storage (greater than 8’ in retail and
greater than 12’ in stock rooms).

* * * * * * * * * * * * *
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Resolution No. 08-2016 was duly adopted on this the 3rd day of May 2016, by the following
roll call vote: ( -ayes, -noes)

AYES in favor of:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Approved: Attested:

__________________________ __________________________
Mike Shanahan, Chair Linda Moore, City Clerk
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OrganicsProduce Dairy Meat Wine
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ATTACHMENT 7
Site Photos

View of property from Hatteras Way looking East

View of existing Hatteras Way from Treadway Drive
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View of property looking South

View of property looking West
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View to the North across Treadway Drive

View to the North across the street from intersection of Hatteras Way and Treadway Drive
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Plants Proposed for Landscaping  
Grocery Outlet – Cloverdale 
January 2016 
 
 
 
 

          
 
Yarrow (Achillea millefolium)                  California Buckeye (Aesculus californica) 

 
  
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Frikart’s Aster (Aster x frikartii 'Mönch') Dwarf Orange Bulbine  (Bulbine frutescens) 
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Santa Barbara Sedge  (Carex barbarae) 

   
Foothill Sedge  (Carex tumulicola)       Western Redbud (Cercis occidentalis) 
 

 
 
California Fuschia  (Epilobium canum) 
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      Giant Wild-rye (Elymus condensatus) 

          
Flat-top Buckwheat  (Eriogonum fasciculatum) 

         
 
California fescue  (Festuca californica)       Idaho fescue (Festuca idahoensis) 
 

             
 
Oregon Ash (Autumn)     Fremont's Silk Tassel (Garrya fremontii) 
(Fraxinus latifolia) 
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Toyon  (Heteromeles arbutifolia)                          Ocean Spray (Holodiscus discolor) 
 

 
 
Purdy’s or Douglas Iris   (Iris purdyi (or) douglasiana) 
 

            
Grey Rush  (Juncus patens)                                       Rocky Mtn. Juniper (Juniperus scopulorum) 
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Sticky Monkey Flower  (Mimulus aurantiacus)      Deergrass  (Muhlenbergia rigens) 

 

      
California Sword Fern  
(Polystichum californicum)           Coast Live Oak  (Quercus agrifolia) 
 

          
 
Blue Oak   (Quercus douglasii)            Valley Oak   (Quercus lobata) 
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Creeping Sage  (Salvia sonomensis) 

 

          
 
Western Elderberry (Sambucus Mexicana)             Alkali Sacaton  (Sporobolus airoides) 
 

 
 
Narrow-leaf mule ears  (Wyethia angustifolia) 

Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83


	Attachment 8 - exterior lighting details.pdf
	kc-combo
	TORRE_WAS707_USSPEC_FEB03_2016
	wstm-led




